

New York County Clerk's Index No. 154466/18

---

---

# New York Supreme Court

## APPELLATE DIVISION—FIRST DEPARTMENT

---

---

In the Matter of the Application of  
GURNEY'S INN RESORT & SPA, LTD., a New York corporation,  
*Petitioner-Respondent/Cross-Appellant,*  
—against—

CASE NOS.  
2019-4738  
2019-4841  
2019-5068

NANCY ARZANIPOUR, PAUL ARZANIPOUR, LORRAINE FERRETTI, PATRICIA FRANK-JANEWICZ, GEORGE ROSENFELD INC., MICHAEL GIORDANO, JANICE KATZ, CHRISTINE LAURIA, MARCIA RUSKIN, JAY SCANSAROLI, JANICE SCANSAROLI, JOSEPH SCOGNAMIGLIO, ALAN SPARKS, and VITO VITRANO,

*Respondents-Appellants/Cross-Respondents,*

ANTHONY CARBONE, NEIL CARBONE, KEVIN COTTER, DOLLY WANDER IRREVOCABLE TRUST, NEIL CARBOONE IRREVOCABLE TRUST, SYSTEMATIC CONTROL CORP.,

*Respondents,*

To Determine the Fair Value of the common Shares of Gurney's Inn Resort & Spa, Ltd. Held by Respondents Pursuant to Section 623 of the New York, Business Corporation Law.

---

---

### BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS/CROSS-RESPONDENTS

---

---

LEE SQUITIERI  
SQUITIERI & FEARON, LLP  
32 East 57th Street  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 421-6492  
lee@sfclasslaw.com

*Attorneys for Respondents-Appellants/  
Cross-Respondents*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT OF RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS/CROSS-RESPONDENTS.....	1
II. QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	4
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
V. ARGUMENT .....	11
POINT I.....	11
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN NOT CONSIDERING ALL ASSETS AND TAX CREDITS OF GURNEY’S IN ARRIVING AT FAIR VALUE.....	11
POINT II .....	12
THE COURT'S FAIR VALUE DETERMINATION ERRONEOUSLY IGNORED RELIABLE ADMITTED EVIDENCE OF THE VALUE OF GURNEY'S "CASH" AND "NET OPERATING LOSSES" AS REFLECTED ON GURNEY'S AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ADMITTED INTO EVIDENCE .....	12
POINT III.....	13
THE COURT ERRONEOUSLY HELD THAT RESPONDENTS- APPELLANTS ADMITTED EVIDENCE OF THE VALUE OF GURNEY'S BRAND/TRADEMARK INTANGIBLE ASSETS WAS "SPECULATIVE" AND ERRONEOUSLY REFUSED TO ASSIGN ANY VALUE TO THOSE ASSETS.....	13

POINT IV.....15

THE COURT'S REJECTION OF RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS  
ALLOCATION FORMULA WAS ERROR BECAUSE BCL § 501(C)  
REQUIRES ALL SHARES BE TREATED EQUALLY AND  
THEREFORE IN DETERMINING THE ALLOCATION OF THE \$115  
MILLION FAIR VALUE TO THE RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS'  
SHARES THE COURT WAS REQUIRED TO USE THE SAME  
FORMULA USED BY GURNEY'S IN CALCULATING OTHER  
CLASS A SHARES' ALLOCABLE PER SHARE AMOUNT .....15

POINT V .....19

THE COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO ALLOW  
RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS TO TESTIFY TO  
THE VALUE OF THEIR CLASS A COMMON SHARES .....19

CONCLUSION.....21

PRINTING SPECIFICATION STATEMENT .....22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alpert v. 28 Williams Street. Corp.</i> , 63 N.Y. 2d 557 (1984).....	12
<i>Amodio v. Amodio</i> , 70 N.Y. 2d 5 (1987).....	12
<i>Fe Bland v. Two Trees Mgt. Co.</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 556 (N.Y. 1985).....	15
<i>In the of Matter of William V. Cawley v. SCM Corporation</i> , 72 N.Y. 2d 465 (1988).....	12, 15
<i>Katzowitz v. Sidler</i> , 24 NY 2d 512 (1969).....	15
<i>Matter of Blake v. Blake Agency</i> , 107 A.D. 2d 139, 486 NYS 2d 341 (2nd Dept. 1985).....	14
<i>Matter of Endicott-Johnson</i> , 37 N.Y. 2d 585 (N.Y. 1985).....	13
<i>Matter of Jamaica Acquisition, Inc. v. Shea</i> , 25 Misc. 3d 1212(A), 901 NYS 2d 907, 2009 NY Slip Op 52046(U) (Supreme Court Nassau County) (September 29, 2009).....	12
<i>Matter to Selma K. Friedman v. BeWay Realty Corp.</i> , 87 NY 2d 1161 (1995).....	15

*Rand v. 610 Smith St. Corp.*,  
992 NYS 2d 609, 44 Misc. 3d 783  
(New York City Supreme Court, 2014).....2

*Tulin v. Bostic*,  
152 A.D. 2d 887 (3rd Dept. 1989).....19

*Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.*,  
457 A. 2d 701 (Del. 1983).....12
